South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne

Cambridge

CB23 6EA South
Cambridgeshire

District Council

t: 01954 713000

f: 01954713149
www.scambs.gov.uk

Wednesday 01 November 2023

To: Chair — Councillor Sally Ann Hart
Vice-Chair — Councillor Anna Bradnam
Members of the Employment and Staffing Committee — Councillors
Sunita Hansraj, Mark Howell, William Jackson-Wood, Richard Stobart and
John Williams

Quorum: 3

Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Sue Ellington, Graham Cone, Bunty Waters,
Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Peter Fane, Ariel Cahn,
Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer, Peter Sandford and Bridget Smith

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Employment and Staffing Committee,
which will be held in at South Cambridgeshire Hall on Thursday, 9 November 2023 at
10.00 a.m.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees,
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of
the substitution in advance of the meeting. It is not possible to accept a substitute
once the meeting has started. Council Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
Liz Watts
Chief Executive

Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the
meeting.

Agenda
Pages
1. Apologies for Absence
To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.
2. Declarations of Interest
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 5-6
4, 4 Day Week Review 7-16
5. Resolution Policy & Toolkit 17 -30

Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk



6. Fertility Treatment Policy & Manager Toolkit 31 - 46

7. HR Recruitment, Retention and Absence Data Aug-Sept 2023 47 - 54

Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall



Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices

While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a
responsibility for your own safety, 
[...]
sed
independently. You can get both neck loops and earphones from Reception.

Toilets
Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts.

Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, filming and photography
at Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings
at the meeting are not disrupted. We also allow the use of social media during meetings to bring Council
issues to the attention of a wider audience. To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting,
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode.

Banners, Placards and similar items

You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other
similar item. Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are
removed.

Disturbance by Public

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person
concerned. If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room. If
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored.

Smoking

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of
those offices.

Food and Drink
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the
building. You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room.


mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

This page is left blank intentionally.



Agenda Iltem 3

South Cambridgeshire District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on
Friday, 15 September 2023 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Sally Ann Hart — Chair
Councillor Anna Bradnam — Vice-Chair

Councillors: Peter Fane (substitute) Mark Howell

William Jackson-Wood John Williams
Officers: Helen Cornwell HR Service Manager

Jeff Membery Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate

Services
lan Senior Democratic Services

Councillors Heather Williams and Dr. Richard Williams were in attendance, by invitation.

1.

Apologies for Absence

Councillors Sunita Hansraj and Richard Stobart sent apologies. Councillor Peter Fane
attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor Stobart.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on 28 June 2023 subject as follows:

Minute 4 — Review of Hybrid Policy

Insert the word ‘Working’ between the words ‘Hybrid’ and ‘Policy’ to differentiate it from
other hybrid policies.

Minute 5 — HR Recruitment, Retention and Absence Data for May 2023

In the first paragraph, delete the word ‘was’ from between the words ‘data’ and ‘came’ in
the sentence beginning ‘Officers advised...” so that the sentence now says, ‘Officers
advised that the data came from standard reporting packages and agreed to look at
alternative presentation.’

Staff Health and Wellbeing Survey

The Employment and Staffing Committee received and noted by affirmation a report
comparing the outcomes of staff surveys carried out in August 2022 and April 2023 to
gather health and wellbeing data. The Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate
Services concluded that the latter survey results showed a significant improvement in
the staff’s health and wellbeing.

Page 5



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Friday, 15 September 2023

In response to Members’ questions, officers clarified the scoring system used and
explained that the results for the Finance Service were indicative of the pressure staff
were under at the time because of the need to get final accounts prepared for sign off.
The Chair requested that the Committee be given an opportunity to review progress.

The Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services assured Councillor Peter Fane
that managers were monitoring the working preferences of staff as between home and
office.

Referring to paragraphs 7 to 9 of the report and the relevant section of Appendix A. the
Vice-Chair welcomed the improvement in the data collected from those staff identifying
as disabled. The HR Service Manager said that several factors may have prompted this
such as the introduction of Disability Passports, the Council’s status as a Disability
Confident employer, the four-day-week and flexible working.

Councillor Heather Williams asked whether there had been any analysis into where
members of staff preferred to work from and how attendance at South Cambridgeshire
Hall was being monitored. In reply, the Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate
Services said that no such analysis had been carried out at this stage. It was possible to
monitor attendance at the office by analysing the use of access passes, but attendance
was not the primary reason for doing so. He would raise the issue with CMT colleagues.
The Vice-Chair said that staff should be trusted to work as suited them best and the
outcome of the latest survey was encouraging in demonstrating increased levels of
happiness.

The Chair concluded the debate by looking forward to further data, especially regarding
those working part-time.

5. HR Recruitment, Retention and Absence data - June and July 2023

The Employment and Staffing Committee received and noted by affirmation a report
containing absence, recruitment and turnover information.

Councillor Dr. Richard Williams suggested that the reported saving of £550,000 through
replacing agency staff with permanent employees might be misleading because as posts
the focus of attention were filled others might become vacant. Councillor Dr. Williams
also highlighted the cost of absence. Councillor John Williams, speaking as Lead
Cabinet Member for Resources, explained that the Council Budget made provision for
temporary posts being filled by agency staff but did not provide for permanent posts
being filled in that way.

Councillor Heather Williams sought clarification of the relationship between hard-to-fill
posts and the budgeted for 20% reduction in staff. The Head of Transformation, HR and
Corporate Services said that there was no fixed target for staff reductions.

The Meeting ended at 10.40 a.m.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 4

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

Report to: Employment and Staffing Committee 09 Nov 2023

Lead Cabinet Member: ClIr John Williams- Lead Cabinet Member for
Resources

Lead Officer: Jeff Membery- Head of Transformation, HR and

Corporate Services

4 Day Week Review

Executive Summary

Since the start of the 4-day working week trial in January 2023,

*For these indicators the score represents a comparison with benchmarked figures across a

range of organisations. Minus figures show scores below the benchmark and positive figures

show scores above.

Staff turnover has reduced by 36%

Intention to leave has improved (-2 to +9)*

97 new members of staff have been successfully recruited — including some in
to traditionally hard to fill roles.

Physical Health has improved. (-3 to +3)*

Mental Health has improved. (-4 to +3)*

Motivation has improved. (-1 to +5)*

Sickness has reduced by 33%

The number of agency staff covering vacancies has reduced from 23 to 9
Projected net cost of agency staff covering vacancies has reduced by
£776,000

Most KPIs have either improved or stayed the same when compared to the
same quarter in the previous year and/or the average for that indicator since
2016.

Complaints have reduced by 2.5%

Page 7



Based upon the current data, the ongoing year-long trial for office-based staff is on
course to deliver the potentia
[...]
motions -
Communacaton
Confdence “ _ Qrgansationy o Sense of Pupose Bl
Contres -2 cammetent
Social Support -
a4 | crom o
Purposetsrass 2
JobSccurtyAChange 4
Wors Relononihos o
200 Congitions )

All staff dashboard
2023 — 331 respondents

Page 9



" Impact on behaviours o

\
Intention to leave Productivity L Advocacy
' +9 11} +6 @ +7

Your Drivers

Resilience 6 Essentials Health Engagement Subjective Wellbeing

POUtve EMOUONE .3

_ S— .

Empicyee commitrment o4

Frorbonunces & Ofysca Healtn 3
TN

Confdence -3 Menty Heann -3
P DOTtIress 3

¥ o
> 2
[ 5
» =
) g
3

2

o »
w

Of particular relevance to the identified potential benefits are;

- The improvement in physical health from -3 at the start of the initial trial to +3

at the end of it

- The improvement in mental health from -4 at the start of the initial trial to +3 at

the end of it.

- The improvement in motivation scores from -1 before the start of the initial trial

to +5 at the end of it.

In the nine-month period prior to the start of the trials (April 2022 to December 2022)

our sick days per non-waste FTE for staff, was 0.76.

In the period January 2023 to September 2023 our sick days per non-waste FTE was

0.51, showing a decrease of 0.25 days per FTE sickness. This is a reduction in

sickness levels of 33%

It is noticeable that this same level of reduction was not seen in the waste service
who had not started their 4-day working week trial at that time. Their April 22 to

December 22 FTE figure was 1.1 and for the period January 2023 to September
2023 was 1.06, showing a decrease of only 0.04. This is a reduction in sickness

levels of slightly over just 4%

Page 10



Although the results of the 2024 staff survey will need to be carefully analysed to
ensure that the improvement in wellbeing has been maintained, based upon the
currently available evidence it is safe to conclude that health and wellbeing have

significantly improved since the start of the 4-day working week trial.

Recruitment and retention of staff.
- Better retention of staff.

- Improved recruitment.

In the pre-trial period, our voluntary turnover figure was 1.08. During the first 9
months of the trial this figure decreased by 36%, to 0.69.

Our 2022 staff wellbeing survey gave us a score of -2 (cautionary) in the “intention to
leave” category, whereas our results from April 2023 showed a +9 score in this
category, putting us in the top 20% of scores. This indicates that staff who may have

considered leaving the council pre-trial are now intending to stay.

Within the trial period so far, we have successfully recruited 97 new members of

staff, and 48 employees have been internally recruited into new positions.

Since August 2023 we have been sending a survey to all applicants who have been
invited to interview for the council, asking for feedback on our recruitment processes
and what attracted them to a role at the Council. Of the 21 responses we have
received so far, 10 respondents selected the 4-day working week trial as a reason
they chose to apply to the Council; 5 of these applicants had applied for ‘hard to fill’
roles including HGV drivers and planning officers.

We have also invited new starters at the Council to complete a survey on their
induction and onboarding experience. So far we have received 16 responses, all of
whom have stated that the 4-day working week trial impacted on their decision to
apply for and accept a role at the Council. The most common reason was the health
and wellbeing benefits, with greater flexibility and the opportunity for agile working
being cited slightly less frequently. Only one respondent said that the 4 day-week

had a negative impact on them due to the reduced time to learn their role and

Page 11



complete their work. However, they added that they felt the 4-day week was a

positive measure overall.

Productivity and performance
- Improved productivity
- No loss of performance

- Improved quality of work output.

This was an important series of
[...]
ent use of agency staff across the Council to fill posts that we can’t recruit to
is significant. When considering office-based staff, excluding agency staff whose
posts are externally funded, as of August 2022, we have 23 agency staff. If we were
to extrapolate their costs over a 12-month period, it would be £2,065.000. If these
posts were filled with permanent staff, the costs would be approximately £1,100,000.
Saving close to £1,000,000”

This same exercise of projecting cost based upon the current number of agency staff
covering vacancies is undertaken regularly. The difference between the cost
projected before the start of the trial and that at the time the new calculation was

undertaken gives us the level of projected saving.

Date of Number of Cost of agency | Cost of Net additional
calculation agency staff (52 weeks) permanent cost

covering (52 weeks)

vacancies
July 2022 23 £2,065,000 £1,100,000 £965,000
October 2023 |9 £455,000 £266,000 £189,000

Page 14



The difference between the original net additional cost of £965,000 in July 2022 and
the current (October 2023) net additional cost of £189,000 identifies projected
savings of £776,000.

The 9 posts in the October 2023 figure, includes 6 vacancies in the Revenues and
Benefits service which are covered by agency staff in the short term, but are not
actively being recruited into at the current time as some of these roles are due to be
removed from establishment in the next few months as part of a departmental

restructure.

The report to Cabinet in May 2023 also highlighted the additional benefit that many of
the vacant posts in the original list now being filled permanently were in the planning
services which are usually exceptionally hard to fill due to the national shortage of
planners. Of the original 23 posts identified as vacant and covered by agency in July
2022, all but 2 have now been either recruited in to or have been removed from
establishment as the work has subsequently been automated or s
[...]
l process which will
result in a formal recommendation for resolution.

e. Resolution request can be raised formally in the first instance if employee
feels the seriousness of the concern cannot be resolved informally.

f. Employee toolkit created to be used in conjunction with policy — explained in

a gquestion-and-answer format.

Right to appeal updated to align with ACAS Code of Practice

Appeal in grievance was to “the Chair of the Employment Committee, who

will appoint a panel of three members to hear your appeal” — update to

appeal being heard by an appointed manager (member of LT) via the HR

Manager.

=@

Options

11. Option 1 — Approve the new style resolution policy and toolkit to progress to
Union discussion and colleague feedback.

12. Option 2 — Review existing grievance policy and update in line with current
employment law legislation and ACAS best practice.

Implications
Equality and Diversity

13. An EqQIA has already been completed.

14. Proposed Resolution policy is in line with best practice and employment law.

Page 18


solent.nhs.uk/media/2662/hr11-resolution-policy-v1.pdf
https://thetcmgroup.com/resolution-framework-anniversary/
https://www.personneltoday.com/hr/traditional-grievance-procedures-destroy-relationships/
https://www.personneltoday.com/hr/traditional-grievance-procedures-destroy-relationships/

15. Proposed Resolution policy offers all colleagues a platform to voice any
concerns or issues they have in the workplace. As well as upskilling managers
to have difficult conversations in the workplace.

16. The proposed Resolution policy is a more accessible format, and provides
more guidance to employees via the introduction of a toolkit.

17. 1t should have a positive impact to those that raise concerns as it is a solution
focused process and encourages effective communication to resolve the
issues in the first instance. The toolkit includes a requirement for reasonable
adjustments to the process/policy where required.

18. Any issues
[...]
 is my manager’s responsibility?

They should seek advice from Human Resources in a timely manner.

To promote constructive and collaborative conversations and respectful dialogue.

To listen actively, non-judgementally and with sensitivity.

To act with compassion, impartiality, integrity and without taking sides.

To raise the profile of the Resolution Policy and the approaches available to effectively manage conflict.
To maintain an open culture where people can speak up about their experiences.

What is HR’s responsibility?

e Ensure provision of training, support, and guidance for managers.
e Regularly review and monitor the operation and effectiveness of the policy and toolkit.

Reasonable Adjustments

In the application of the resolution policy, the Council will make reasonable adjustments for employees who
are unable to deal with written correspondence and requirements due to disability, as well as any other
reasonable adjustments that may be required to enable an employee to fulfill their obligations as part of this
Policy. Employees who need assistance with interpreting this policy can contact the HR team for guidance
and support.

Absence During the Resolution Process

If you are involved in the Resolution Process and are unfit to attend work due to illness, the manager will
contact you. If appropriate, medical advice will be sought.

If possible, the Resolution Process will continue and you will be invited to attend meetings as necessary, or
alternative arrangements will be made to engage with you, for example setting questions in writing. If it is not
possible for the Resolution Process to continue during your absence, this will be reviewed upon your return
to work.

Page 30



Agenda Iltem 6

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

Report to: Employment and Staffing Committee 09 Nov 2023

Lead Cabinet Member: ClIr John Williams- Lead Cabinet Member for
Resources

Lead Officer: Jeff Membery- Head of Transformation, HR and

Corporate Services

Fertility Treatment Policy & Manager Toolkit

Executive Summary

1. In November 2022, The Fertility Treatment Bill was introduced in Parliament.
The Bill will require employers to allow an employee to take paid time off work
to attend fertility treatment appointments. In addition, an employee who has a
"qualifying relationship" with a person receiving fertility treatment would be
entitled to take unpaid time off work to accompany the person to the
appointments. The next stage for this Bill, second reading, in the house of
commons is scheduled to take place on Friday 24 November 2023.

2. In the interest of being a proactive employer, we have drafted the Fertility
Treatment policy and manager toolkit to support those who are undergoing
fertility treatment, both with paid time off for appointments and links to support
including external organisations and charities

3. The policy and toolkit have been approved by Leadership team to be taken
forward to ESC and has been sent to Trade Unions for feedback.

Key Decision

4. No

Recommendations

5. Itis recommended that Employment and Staffing Committee approves this
policy and toolkit.

Reasons for Recommendations

6. “IVF’s emotional impact is immense: Fertility Network’s Impact of Fertility
Problems survey (2016) revealed 90 per cent of people were depressed and

Page 31


https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/58-03/0055/220055.pdf

42 per cent suicidal. But not only is IVF extremely distressing, it is also time-
consuming and time-sensitive with multiple appointments at often distant
clinics and a need for flexibility as last-minute adjustments to appointments
are often required. The result is women and men having fertility treatment
experience conflict between the demands of work and the time and emotional
demands of treatment. Workplace support is crucial for managing this conflict
but sadly this is typically lacking.” (1)

7. “Many couples will also be going through some financial strain as a result of
infertility. 
[...]
 grant up to 30 hours per

cycle as paid leave for up to 3 cycles of fertility treatment.

Line managers are encouraged to be supportive with accommodating appointments
where possible. Consider swapping non-working days where appropriate, and
flexibility around appointments during the day allowing working from home before
and after appointments if possible. You should give your line manager as much
notice as possible of when you need the time off and, wherever possible, arrange
your appointments to reduce impact to your working day, e.g., at the start or end of

your working day or on a non-working day.

However, we understand that you may need to take time off at short notice to attend
your appointments. We also understand that the amount of time that you may need
off for each appointment will depend on the nature of the appointment and the type

of treatment that you are receiving and therefore we need to remain flexible.

For operational staff, if your appointment is in the middle of your working day, you
may be required to take half a day annual leave to account for the remainder of the

working day if there are no alternative duties available.
For partners and for couples undergoing a surrogate route, we understand you may
want to attend appointments, we will grant up to 30 hours per cycle as paid leave for

up to 3 cycles of fertility treatment.

Your line manager may need to see your email/text appointment confirmation or

appointment card.

Page 39



If you need additional time off to attend any further appointments, this will be treated
in the same way as other medical appointments, please refer to our Leave Policy.
You may take the time off as annual leave, unpaid leave or, in some cases, we may
agree a flexible working arrangement so that you can make up lost time by working

additional hours at another time.

Working flexibly on a temporary basis

We recognise that for individuals receiving fertility treatment, the option to work
flexibly on a temporary
[...]
 Waste was 13.56.

Sickness Absence Rate
Period Days per person
Minimum for East Mean for East Maximum for
(ADASS Region) | (ADASS Region) East (ADASS
Region)
2021/22 9.1 9.2 9.3
Implications
Staffing

This report provides data about absence and recruitment both of which are directly
relevant to staffing and the work of the Employment and Staffing Committee.

Alignment with Council Priority Areas
A modern and caring Council

The review and response to these statistics helps us to inform policies and support
measures for staff and to identify any improvement opportunities.

Background Papers

None

Report Author:

Jonathan Corbett — HR Advisor
Telephone: (01954) 713244

Page 53



This page is left blank intentionally.



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 4 Day Week Review
	5 Resolution Policy & Toolkit
	Appendix 01 Resolution Policy
	Appendix 02 Employee Resolution Toolkit

	6 Fertility Treatment Policy & Manager Toolkit
	Fertility Treatment Policy
	Manager Toolkit for Fertility Treatment Policy

	7 HR Recruitment, Retention and Absence Data Aug-Sept 2023



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Thursday, 9 November 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Sally Ann Hart – Chair 
  Councillor Anna Bradnam – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Sunita Hansraj Richard Stobart 

 John Williams Heather Williams 

 
 
 
Officers: Jonathan Corbett 

Helen Cornwell 
Laurence Damary-Homan 
Jeff Membery 
 
Emma Weston 
Chloe Whitehead 

HR Advisor 
HR Service Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 
Services 
HR Advisor 
HR Business Partner 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Mark Howell. Councillor Heather 

Williams was present as a substitute. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Richard Stobart. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 With respect to Minute 6, Councillor Heather Williams declared that she had previously 

been involved in campaigning for fertility treatment. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Councillor Heather Williams requested that the second line of the penultimate paragraph 

of Minute 4 be amended from “…staff preferred to work from and how attendance…” to 
“…staff preferred to work from home and how attendance…” 
Councillor Sally Ann Hart requested that the abbreviation of CMT be clarified as 
Corporate Management Team in Minute 4. 
 
Councillor Sally Ann Hart requested that the first sentence of the second paragraph of 
Minute 5 be amended to read as follows: 
 
“Councillor Dr Richard Williams suggested that the reported savings of £550,000 
through replacing agency staff with permanent employees might be misleading because 
other agency staff were being employed as other permanent posts became 
vacant.” 
 
The Committee agreed to the amendments by affirmation. With the amendments, the 
Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Thursday, 9 November 2023 

September 2023 as a correct record by affirmation. 

  
4. 4 Day Week Review 
 
 Councillor John Williams advised the Committee that since the publication of the report 

(which only made reference to Key Performance Indicators [KPIs] statistic from Q1), the 
Q2 KPI data had been published and that it continued the trends shown by the Q1 data. 
 

Councillor Richard Stobart joined the Committee. 
 
The Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services presented the report. Officers 
provided the following points of clarity, in response to questions: 

 The comparison with “a range of organisations” in page 7 of the report 

referred to both private and public sector organisations. 

 The reduction in projected net cost for agency staff was based on both the 

salary costs and percentage to cover other costs, such as pensions, 

associated with hiring staff on a permanent basis. 

 That staff turnover reduction was a comparison between figures from the 

9 months of the trial and the 9 months preceding the trial. 

 That the KPIs presented in the report were the public KPIs agreed, by 

both the Scrutiny & Overview and Employment & Staffing Committees, to 

be reported as part of the monitoring of the 4DW trial. Officers advised 

that further management information, beyond KPIs, was collected by the 

Council and further information could be added in future reports if 

required. 

 Officers were able to share their experiences of the 4DW on the staff 

intranet, with these comments being captured, and members of the public 

were able to submit comment on the 4DW trial through the Council’s 

website. 

 The Bennett Institute were expecting to produce a report at the end of the 

trial, but there were no plans for reports to be produced in the meantime. 

 With regard to co-working with other 4DW organisations, the Council had 

received interest from other organisations but had been focused on 

delivering its own service. The Council had publicly published data and 

reports on the 4DW but had not been engaging on consultations with 

other organisations interested in the 4DW. 

 That the ongoing year-long trial referred to the trial running for office-



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Thursday, 9 November 2023 

based staff taking place between March 2023-March 2024, which had 

been agreed following the initial 3-month trial. 

 The definition of hard-to-fill roles was nationally recognised and based off 

national shortages and/or high levels of specialisation required for specific 

posts, rather than being based on how long the Council had advertised 

specific posts. 

 Of the posts covered by agency staff in July 2022, 14 of the roles were 

considered to be hard-to-fill. 

 
Officers agreed to provide written response to some questions that required further 
information to answer. The Committee discussed the challenges of accounting for 
external factors in the data and the reduction of sickness was raised as an example of 
an area where both the 4DW and other variables could influence the data. Members 
acknowledged that the data in the report was indicative and that conclusions on the trial 
in its entirety could not yet be drawn. Comment was made that it was important to 
capture anecdotes that accompanied the increase in productivity. Some Members felt 
that the data was rich and that the indications were positive, whilst others held concerns 
over the data and the principle of the trial. 
 
Members requested that the following be included in the next report: 

 The definition of “hard to fill” roles. 

 Pre-trial recruitment data to be used as a comparison alongside the 

recruitment numbers in the trial. 

 Details of longstanding vacancies within the Council, even if they did not 

fall under the definition of “hard to fill”. 

 Information on resident responses to the 4DW. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
5. Resolution Policy & Toolkit 
 
 The HR Advisor, Emma Weston, presented the report. Members noted the need for the 

introduce a resolution policy and commended the solution-focused approach laid out by 
officers.  
 
In response to a question regarding confidentiality and complaints, officers advised that 
the confidentiality varied from case to case and action towards resolution would take into 
consideration the context of individual cases. Members suggested that, if the details of 
the complainants were to be disclosed in a case, the complainant be advised of this 
before the information was shared. 
Members noted that some of the links in the documents were not working and officers 
advised that this would be resolved. Members also requested that, where cross-
reference was made between the policy and the toolkit, specific details be included in 
the references to provide clarity on which part of the corresponding document was being 
referred to. 



Employment and Staffing Committee 4 Thursday, 9 November 2023 

Officers clarified that complainants had a right to be accompanied throughout the 
resolution process, by either a work colleague or a union representative, and that this 
was laid out in the toolkit. 
Members noted the important of speed in resolutions and, in response to a question, 
officers advised that some timeframes were laid out in the policy and toolkit, but that 
speed of resolution would vary from case to case. Officers advised that a plan for 
monitoring the policy most effectively would have to be taken away but noted that 
colleague feedback had been a useful feedback mechanism for the success of other 
policies and that it would likely be useful in this instance. 
 
By affirmation, the Committee recommended that the new style resolution policy and 
toolkit be progressed to Union discussion and colleague feedback and signalled the 
Committee’s support for the resolution policy and accompanying toolkit as the 
replacement for the grievance policy. 

  
6. Fertility Treatment Policy & Manager Toolkit 
 
 Councillor John Williams expressed pleasure that the Council was ahead of the game 

and was introducing the Fertility Policy before the Government had taken the Fertility 
Treatment Bill for second reading. The HR Advisor, Emma Weston, presented the 
report. 
 
The Committee expressed support for the policy. Members requested that the time 
granted as paid leave for cycles of fertility treatment be described as “a working week” to 
accommodate for the different working patterns amongst staff. The flexibility of the policy 
was commended, and Members welcomed the additional options listed on page 45 of 
the report. The Committee discussed the support available to staff receiving fertility 
treatment, including partners involved, and officers advised that follow return to work, 
HR staff had an open-door policy for colleagues who wished to talk and would happily 
signpost staff toward support available to them, approaching each case individually and 
encouraging and employee-led approach. The Committee agreed that this was the 
appropriate approach as it would allow individuals to manage their situations in a way 
that best suits them. Members commended officers for bringing the policy forward prior 
to the introduction of the national legislation, and endorsed the Council’s culture of 
openness around fertility and related topics. 
 
By affirmation, the Committee recommended that officers proceed with policy and 
toolkit as presented, taking into account the comments of the Committee. 

  
7. HR Recruitment, Retention and Absence Data Aug-Sept 2023 
 
 The HR Advisor, Jonathan Corbett, presented the report. The Committee welcomed the 

level of data provided in the report and encouraged adaptive reporting which responded 
to new data analysis opportunities. It was suggested that benchmarking data and 
comparisons with similar organisations be included as part of the dataset presented to 
Committee, where possible. Members requested that quarterly data shown as line 
graphs utilise separate lines for different years, rather than a singular continuous line 
covering multiple years, to allow for greater ease of comparison- coloured graphs were 
also requested. Officers took away an enquiry as to the reasons for the peak in sickness 
in August. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 



Employment and Staffing Committee 5 Thursday, 9 November 2023 

Prior to the close of the meeting, Members requested that information on the 4DW trial 
and progress in the Waste Service be brought to the next meeting. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.45 a.m. 

 

 


